

No. 15-118

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF MEXICAN JURISTS, PRACTITIONERS,
AND SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI, JR.
Counsel of Record

HOWARD S. ZELBO
WILLIAM R. THOMAS
DAVID I. FEINSTEIN

CLEARY GOTTLEB STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006
212-225-2000
cboccuzzi@cgsh.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. A Mexican Court Has Authority to Impose a Remedy for the Unlawful Killing of a Mexican Citizen by a Foreign Citizen Only to the Extent that the Foreign Citizen Submits to the Court’s Jurisdiction 4

 A. Mexican Federal Criminal Law Precludes Criminal Proceedings Where a Defendant is Not Physically Present in Mexico 5

 B. Mexican Civil Courts Do Not Have Jurisdiction over Agents of Foreign Sovereigns Who Are Not Domiciled in Mexico 6

 1. Mexican Civil Law Limits Jurisdiction to Courts Sitting in the Domicile of the Defendant 8

 2. Mexican Law Provides Immunity to Agents of Foreign Sovereigns, and that Immunity Extends to Agent Mesa 9

II. Even Assuming Petitioners Could Obtain a Judgment from a Mexican Court, a Texas Court Would Not Enforce the Judgment Against Agent Mesa 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	3, 4
<i>Southwest Livestock & Trucking Co., Inc. v. Ramón</i> , 169 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	3
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 617 (E.D. Tex. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)	11

CONSTITUTION

Political Constitution of the United Mexican States (Mexican Constitution) Art. 20(c)(iv)	4
Mexican Constitution, Art. 104(ii)	7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	11
Chihuahua Civil Code, Art. 1800	8
Chihuahua Civil Code, Art. 1801	8
Chihuahua Code of Civil Procedure, Art. 161	8
Chihuahua Code of Civil Procedure, Art. 167(iv)	8
Mexican Federal Civil Code, Art. 1910	7
Mexican Federal Civil Code, Art. 1915	7, 8
Mexican Federal Civil Code, Art. 1916	8

Mexican Federal Code of Civil Procedure, Art. 14 . . . 8

Mexican Federal Code of Civil Procedure,
 Art. 24(iv) 8

Mexican Federal Criminal Code, Art. 2 5

Mexican Federal Criminal Code, Art. 2(i) 5

Mexican Federal Criminal Code, Art. 4 5, 6

Mexican Federal Criminal Code, Art. 4(i) 6

Mexican Federal Criminal Code, Art. 34 7

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 36.001–008
 (West 2012) 12

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 36.002
 (West 2012) 12

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 36.005
 (West 2012) 12, 13

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 1

OTHER BINDING AUTHORITIES

Inmunidad Jurisdiccional Internacional. No Es Prerrogativa Ilimitada, Second Chamber of the Mexican Supreme Court of Justice of the Nation, Federal Judicial Weekly Report, IV Administrativa Primera Parte, Jurisprudence 1007037 (2011), <http://sjf.scjn.gob.mx/sjfsist/Documentos/Tesis/1007/1007037.pdf> 10

<i>Responsabilidad Civil. Competencia para Conocer de la Derivada del Delito</i> , Tribunal Colegiados de Circuito (Federal Circuit Court), Federal Judicial Weekly Report, Volume XIV, Thesis 2002190. I.4o.C.14 C (10a.)(2012), http://200.38.163.178/sjfsist/Documentos/Tesis/2002/2002190.pdf	5
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Loretta Ortiz Ahlf, <i>Mexican Practice in Immunity</i> , in <i>Derecho Internacional Público</i> § 7.4 (Harla 2d ed. 1993)	10
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , No. 15-118, 2016 WL 806897	3
Brief of the Government of the United Mexican States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of the Petitioners, <i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , No. 15-118, 2015 WL 5071997	9
Case No. 17498, Amparo en Revisión 348/2001, Second Chamber of the Mexican Supreme Court of Justice of the Nation, Federal Judicial Weekly Report, Volume XVII (2003), http://sjf.scjn.gob.mx/sjfsist/Documentos/Ejecutorias/17498.pdf .	10
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 482 cmt. c (1987)	12
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 482(1)(b) (1987)	12
